• Risk control - the funds’ regulation sets market risk limits (Value at Risk) of 0.6% (balanced funds) and 0.15% (fixed-

income funds), for a time horizon of 21 business days and a confidence level of 95%. The Company recognizes the
limitations inherent to the risk control model, but believes in its efficiency to prevent material losses. In addition to the
risk control of the portfolio manager, the fund manager has the power to prevent the settlement of transactions that
exceed the fund’s risk limit; additionally, the Company engages an independent consultant to evaluate, on a weekly
basis, the funds’ risk levels.

• Restrictions imposed by the regulation: the funds’ regulation expressly prohibits any form of leverage. In addition to

the market risk limit above, there are additional allocation limits to more volatile asset classes.

(iii)   Foreign exchange rate - TLA

Our sensitivity analysis methodology of foreign currency-denominated liabilities includes the probable scenario based on a
R$1.6942/US$ exchange rate, prevailing at September 30, 2010. Based on the cash flows projected for the fourth quarter of

TAM S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
Three and nine months periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 (unaudited) and
Year Ended December 31, 2009
In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated

51

2010, we calculated an increase in cash flows arising from changes in foreign exchange rate of 25% and 50% over the
prevailing rate, as shown below:

25%

R$2,118/US$

 -25%

R$1.271/US$

50%

R$2,541/US$

-50%

R$0.847/US$

Lease agreement  (66,844)  66,844  (133,689)  133,689

Import financing (FINIMP)  (20,448)  20,448  (40,896)  40,896

Foreign currency-denominated financing  (644)  664  (1,288)  1,288

Senior bonds  (4,686)  4,686  (9,371)  9,371

Prepayment of aircraft  (24,246)  24,246  (48,492)  48,492

Currency hedge*  (14,603)  (42,761)  (524)  (56,840)

Total  (131,471)  74,127  (234,260)  176,896
* See transactions below

Because of the renegotiation carried out in the first quarter of 2009, one of the counterparties required a US dollar-denominated
deposit as collateral. As deposits in foreign currency are not allowed in Brazil, we pegged an NDF to the CDB pledged as
collateral, converting the redeemable value from R$ to US$. According to the sensitivity analysis below, as both transactions
are linked, the effect of foreign exchange fluctuation on the final result, when measured in US dollars, is nil.

25%

R$2,118/US$

 -25%

R$1,271/US$

50%

R$2,541/US$

-50%

R$0.847/US$

NDF (buy rate R$ 2.6096/US$) (15,366)  (41,829)  (2,134)  (55,061)

CDB results on Dec 2, 2010 (R$’000) 81,525  81,525  81,525  81,525

CDB + NDF results on Dec 2, 2010 (R$’000) 66,160  39,696  79,391  26,464

Total (US$’000) 31,240  31,240  31,240  31,240

The scenarios for currency hedges are as follows:

25%

R$2,118/US$

 -25%

R$1,271/US$

50%

R$2,541/US$

-50%

R$0.847/US$

Total (R$’000) 763  (931)  1,610  (1,778)

(iv) Interest rate

For the foreign market interest (LIBOR), based on the interest rate prevailing at September 30, 2010, equal to 0.29% per year,
we projected the impact on cash flows for the fourth quarter based on a 25% and 50% change over the prevailing interest rate,
as shown below:

25%

0.36% p.a.

 -25%

0.22% p.a.

50%

0.44% p.a.

-50%

0.15% p.a.

Aircraft lease and interest expenses (US$)  (100)  100  (201)  201

TAM S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
Three and nine months periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 (unaudited) and